
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY 
OF SELECTED TROPICAL TIMBER 

USING HOT BOX METHOD 

RAIHANA BINTI MOHAMAD HATA 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 
oflhc requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science 

Faculty of Civil Engineering 

April 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION 

I declare that the work in this xhesis was carried mm in accordance mm the regulations 

ofLversiIi 'I'eknolngi MARA. Ix is original and is the results of my own work, unless 

otherwise indicated or acknowledgcd as referenced work, This thesis has not been 

submitted to any othsr academic institmion or noniacadcmic institution for any degree 

or qualification. 

I. hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and 

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universili Tcknologi MARA, rcgulating thc conduct of 

my study and research. 

Name ot‘Studcnt : Raihana bimi Mohamad Hana 

Student I.D. N0. : 2013618072 

Programme : Master of Science (Civil Engineering) 7 EC7SU 

Faculty : Civil Engineering 

Thesis Title : Thermal Conductivity of Selected Tropical Timber 

Using 1101 Box Method 

Signature m'Studcnt : ..................................................... 

Dan: : April 2019 

iii



ABSTRACT 

In this smdy, thermal conductivity of selected tropical timber species was measured 
using Hot Box method. Each of the selected timber species represent hardwood and 
softwood as classified in Malaysian Standard MS 544 Part 2. Samples ale categorized 
according to Strength Group (56) and listed as 501 to $07. The higher the strength 
group. the higher its strength and densi‘y. For this research, Chengal, Balau, Kekatong, 
Kempas, Kembang Semangkok, Keranji‘ Merpauh, Perupok, Nyatoh, Rubberwood, 
Terap, Jelutong, Pulai and Sesendok were selected. Application and selection of timber 
for building are good for insulation as timber has lower thermal conductivity compared 
to concrete, steel and others building materials. Thus, data on thermal conductivity 
value for different timber species are useful for building design purposes. Therefore, 
the objectives of this research is first to determine the heat flux through selected timber 
species which the data then used to calculate the thermal conductivity and hence the 
correlation to its physical characteristic. The hot box method was selected since the test 
gave sufficient amount of data to analyse the thermal conductivity values. The hot box 
method also gave accurate data compared to other method‘ The Hot Box method of 
testing is based on steady state conditions. The testing was condumed up until the heat 
flux, air temperature and surface temperature value at hot and cold chamber become 
persistent. The thermal conductivity test was can-ied out based on BS EN ISO 
8990:1996 and MS 1532:2002 standard. Prior to thermal conductivity test, density and 
specific gravity value were first measured. The moisture content measured using oven 
dried method. Heat flux value recorded for selected timber species ranged from 90.0 
wm'2 to 139.3 wm'2 which is 35.4' different. The value of heat flux were then used to 
calculate thermal conductivity value. Based on calculations, the value of thermal 
conductivity are range from the highest is 563 Kembang Semangkok 0.051 Wm"K" 
and lowest is 8G6 Terap 0.033Wm'lK'l which the difference in 353%. Temp is the best 
timber species for building insulation purposes. The values of thermal conductivity 
were then compared wi‘h moisture content, density, specific gravity and temperature to 
see their relationship between these parameters. ”[116 relationship between density, 
specific gravity, moisture content, temperature to thermal conductivity shows a poor 
linea: relationship R2 of 0.09 and 014. As conclusion, timber with lowest moisture 
content, density and specific gravity is preferable for building insulation purposes.



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL 0]" EXAMINERS 

AUTHOR‘S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST ()F TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF SYMBOLS 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background ofStudy 

1.2 Pmblcm Statement 

1.3 Objecliws 

1.4 Scope ol'Sludy 

1.5 Limitation of Study 

1.6 Significance of Study 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2 .1 Introduction 

2.2 'I henna] Conducm ily 

2.3 Thermal Characteristics of Buildings Materials 

24 Thcrmal Comfim in Building 

2.5 Parameters ol'IlcuI Transmission 

2.5.] Fourth-Powerlaw 

2.5.2 Specific Grzuily 

2.5.3 Thermal Diffusivity 

2.544 Specific Heal 

2.5.5 Heat Transfer Condition 

Page 

©04>4>w 

0C\l\l\l 

10 

10 

12 

12 

13

16



2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

2.10 

2.11 

212 

2.13 

2.14 

Thermal Conductivity of Timber 

2.6.1 Thermal Conduc’rivity of Timber 

2.6.2 Relationship of Density whh Thermal Conductivity 

2.6.3 Relationship of Specific Gravity with Thermal Conductivity 

2.6.4 Relationship of Moisture Content with Thermal Conductivity 

2.6.5 Relationship of Temperature with Thermal Conductivity 

Malaysian Timber Species 

2.7.1 The Physical and Mechanical Properties of Selected Malaysian 

Tropical Species 

Timber in Building Industry 

Thermal Conductivity Analysis Method 

Hot Box Method 

Green Building Index 

Energy Consumption 

Research Gap 

Summary 

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

32 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.6 

3.7 

3.8 

Research Methodology 

Design of Hot Box 

Preparations of Samples 

Testing Apparatus 

3.4.1 Heat Flux Sensor 

3.4.2 B Log Data Logger 

3.4.3 3DOM Software 

3.4.4 Thermocouple 

Hot Box Test Arrangement 

Determination of Density and Specific vity 
3.6.1 Density 

3.6.2 Specific Gravity 

Determination of Moisture Content 

Thermal Conductivity Measurement 

3.8.] Calibration of Equipment 

3 .8.2 Thermal Conductivity 

vii 

17 

17 

22 

24 

26 

27 

27 

31 

33 

36 

36 

45 

45 

46 

52 

53 

5 3 

5 5 

5 8 

60 

60 

62 

63 

63 

64 

66 

66 

66 

67 

69 

69

7O


	THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY OF SELECTED TROPICAL TIMBER USING HOT BOX METHOD
	CONFIRMATION BY PANEL 0F EXAMINERS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF SYMBOLS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objecfives
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Limitation of Study
	1.6 Significance of Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Thermal Conducfivity
	2.3 Thermal Characteristics of Building’s Materials
	2.4 Thermal Comfort in Building
	2.5 Parameters of Heat Transmission
	2.5.1 Fourth-Power Law
	2.5.2 Specific Gravity
	1.5.3 Thermal Diffusivity
	2.5.4 Specific Heat
	2.5.5 Heat Transfer Condition
	2.6 Thermal Conductivity of Timber

	2.6 Thermal Conductivity of Timber
	2.6.1 Thermal Conductiv ' of Timber
	2.6.2 Relationship of Density with Thermal Conductivity
	2.6.3 Relationship of Specific Gravity with Thermal Conductivity
	2.6.4 Relntionship of Moisture Content with Thermal Conductivity
	2.6.5 Relationship of Temperature with Thermal Conductivity

	2.7 Malaysian Timber Species
	2.7.1 The Physical and Mechanical Properties nf Selected Malaysian TropicalSpecies

	2.8 Timber in Building Industry
	2.9 Thermal Conductivity Analysis Method
	2.10 Hot Box Method
	2.11 Green Building Index
	2.12 Energy Consumption
	2.13 Research Gap
	2.14 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Methodology
	3.2 Design of Hot Box
	3.3 Preparations of Samples
	3.4 Testing Apparatus
	3.4.1 Heat Flux Sensor
	3.4.2 E Log Data Logger
	3.4.3 3DOM Software
	3.4.4 Thermocouple

	3.5 Hot Box Test Arrangement
	3.6 Determination of Density and Specific Gravity
	3.6.1 Density
	3.6.2 Specific Gravity

	3.7 Delerminatiun of Moisture Contem
	3.8 Thermal Conductivity Measurement
	3.8.1 Calibration of Equipment
	3.8.2 Thermal Conductivity

	3.9 Measurement of Specific Heat
	3.10 Measurement of Thermal Diffusivity
	3.11 Summnry of Methadology

	CHAPTER FOUR
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Physical Characteristic of Timber Specimens
	4.2.1 Density and Specific Gravity
	4.2.2 Moisture Content

	4.3 Thermal Characteristic
	4.3.1 Heat Flux
	4.3.2 SGl Balau and Chengal
	4.3.3 SG2 Kekatong and Kempas
	4.3.4 SG3 Kembang Semangkuk and Keranji
	4.3.5 SG4 Merpauh and Perupok
	4.3.6 SG5 Nyatoh and Rubberwood
	4.3.7 SG6 Jelutong and Terap
	4.3.8 SG7 Pulai and Sesendok
	4.3.9 Average Heat Flux
	4.3.10 Thermal Conductivity
	4.3.11 Specific Heat
	4.3.12 Thermal Diffusivity

	4.4 Temperature and Time Characteristic
	4.5 The Correlation Between Physical and Thermal Characteristics
	4.5.1 Effect of Density to Thermal Conductivity
	4.5.2 Effect of Specific Gravity in Thermal Conductivity
	4.5.3 Effect Of Moisture Content to Thermal Conductivity
	4.5.4 Effect of Temperature to Thermal Conductivity

	4.6 Summary of Results and Discussions


	CHAPTER FIVE
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 lntroduction
	5.2 Conclusions
	5.3 Recommendations


	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	AUTHOR’S PROFILE




