UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY OF SELECTED TROPICAL TIMBER USING HOT BOX METHOD

RAIHANA BINTI MOHAMAD HATA

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Civil Engineering

April 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Raihana binti Mohamad Hata

Student I.D. No. : 2013618072

Programme : Master of Science (Civil Engineering) – EC750

Faculty : Civil Engineering

Thesis Title : Thermal Conductivity of Selected Tropical Timber

Using Hot Box Method

Signature of Student : Trible

Date : April 2019

ABSTRACT

In this study, thermal conductivity of selected tropical timber species was measured using Hot Box method. Each of the selected timber species represent hardwood and softwood as classified in Malaysian Standard MS 544 Part 2. Samples are categorized according to Strength Group (SG) and listed as SG1 to SG7. The higher the strength group, the higher its strength and density. For this research, Chengal, Balau, Kekatong, Kempas, Kembang Semangkok, Keranji, Merpauh, Perupok, Nyatoh, Rubberwood, Terap, Jelutong, Pulai and Sesendok were selected. Application and selection of timber for building are good for insulation as timber has lower thermal conductivity compared to concrete, steel and others building materials. Thus, data on thermal conductivity value for different timber species are useful for building design purposes. Therefore, the objectives of this research is first to determine the heat flux through selected timber species which the data then used to calculate the thermal conductivity and hence the correlation to its physical characteristic. The hot box method was selected since the test gave sufficient amount of data to analyse the thermal conductivity values. The hot box method also gave accurate data compared to other method. The Hot Box method of testing is based on steady state conditions. The testing was conducted up until the heat flux, air temperature and surface temperature value at hot and cold chamber become persistent. The thermal conductivity test was carried out based on BS EN ISO 8990:1996 and MS 1532:2002 standard. Prior to thermal conductivity test, density and specific gravity value were first measured. The moisture content measured using oven dried method. Heat flux value recorded for selected timber species ranged from 90.0 wm⁻² to 139.3 wm⁻² which is 35.4% different. The value of heat flux were then used to calculate thermal conductivity value. Based on calculations, the value of thermal conductivity are range from the highest is SG3 Kembang Semangkok 0.051 Wm⁻¹K⁻¹ and lowest is SG6 Terap 0.033 Wm⁻¹K⁻¹ which the difference in 35.3%. Terap is the best timber species for building insulation purposes. The values of thermal conductivity were then compared with moisture content, density, specific gravity and temperature to see their relationship between these parameters. The relationship between density, specific gravity, moisture content, temperature to thermal conductivity shows a poor linear relationship R² of 0.09 and 0.14. As conclusion, timber with lowest moisture content, density and specific gravity is preferable for building insulation purposes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS				
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	TION iii		
ABS	ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS		v		
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	vi		
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	x		
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF SYMBOLS				
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS				
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Background of Study	1		
1.2	Problem Statement	3		
1.3	Objectives	4		
1.4	Scope of Study	4		
1.5	Limitation of Study	6		
1.6	Significance of Study	6		
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.1	Introduction	7		
2.2	Thermal Conductivity	7		
2.3	Thermal Characteristics of Building's Materials			
2.4	Thermal Comfort in Building	9		
2.5	Parameters of Heat Transmission	10		
	2.5.1 Fourth-Power Law	10		
	2.5.2 Specific Gravity	12		
	2.5.3 Thermal Diffusivity	12		
	2.5.4 Specific Heat	13		
	2.5.5 Heat Transfer Condition	16		

2.6	Thermal Conductivity of Timber			
	2.6.1	Thermal Conductivity of Timber	17	
	2.6.2	Relationship of Density with Thermal Conductivity	22	
	2.6.3	Relationship of Specific Gravity with Thermal Conductivity	24	
	2.6.4	Relationship of Moisture Content with Thermal Conductivity	26	
	2.6.5	Relationship of Temperature with Thermal Conductivity	27	
2.7	Malaysian Timber Species		27	
	2.7.1	The Physical and Mechanical Properties of Selected Malaysian		
		Tropical Species	31	
2.8	Timbe	er in Building Industry 3		
2.9	Thermal Conductivity Analysis Method		36	
2.10	Hot Box Method		36	
2.11	Green	Building Index	45	
2.12	Energ	y Consumption	45	
2.13	Research Gap		46	
2.14	Summ	nary	52	
CHA	PTER T	THREE: METHODOLOGY	53	
3.1	Resea	rch Methodology	53	
3.2	Desig	Design of Hot Box		
3.3	Prepar	Preparations of Samples 5		
3.4	Testing Apparatus		60	
	3.4.1	Heat Flux Sensor	60	
	3.4.2	E Log Data Logger	62	
	3.4.3	3DOM Software	63	
	3.4.4	Thermocouple	63	
3.5	Hot B	ox Test Arrangement	64	
3.6	Determination of Density and Specific Gravity		66	
	3.6.1	Density	66	
	3.6.2	Specific Gravity	66	
3.7	Deter	Determination of Moisture Content		
3.8	Thermal Conductivity Measurement		69	
	3.8.1	Calibration of Equipment	69	
	3.8.2	Thermal Conductivity	70	